0 0

Deqlcation

To my parents, brothers and
sisters.

To my wife Neamat.
To my lovely daughter Shahd.

To my favorite son Amar.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my gratitude to my supervisor Prof. Hassan .A.
Musnad for his guidance, support and encouragement during the period
of this research.

Warmly thanks are due to my co-supervisor Dr. Abd El Hafeez .A.
Mohammed for his continuous help and support during this study.
Sincere thanks are due to my second co- supervisor Prof. Hussein .S.
Adam for his advice and help.

My thanks are extended to Prof. Anders Melmer, Head Department of
Forest Ecology, Swedish Agricultural University, UMEA for his
invitation to attend a course in Forest Meteorology and Hydrology and
for his help during my stay there in Sweden. Thanks are due to Dr. Harld.
G. and Dr. Michel .O. for their help and support. Special thanks are due
to Dr. Abd Azim .M. General manager, FNC for his financial support.

I would like to extend my gratitude to my friends and colleagues in
College of Forestry and Range Science SUST: Dr. El feel, Ustaz El
-Gamri, Ustaz Hussein for their help during data analysis. Thanks also are
due to Dr. Amani, Dr. Nawl, Dr. Tag elsir, Dr. El doma and Dr. Abd el-
Hai. Special thanks are due to English language Department (SUST), to
Usatz Sami, Montasir and Hamid for their correction of the manuscript.
Thanks to Dr. Desougi, Head dep. of Botany and environmental Science
for advising and help. I would like to send my sincere thanks to the FNC,
UNHCR, COR, and ARS staff, to Mr.Ateim, Rabie , Elsir, El gayli
Zarog, Ali Hamid , Osman Hamza and the forest guard Abdalla Adam

for their help and support during data collection.

ii



Last and not leasts am indebted to my family and my wife for their

patience and genuine encouragement through out this study.

ABSTRACT

This study was conducted at the Rahad Agricultural Scheme (RAS)
during the period 2003-2006. The main objective of this study was to
investigate different environmental aspects and benefits created by forest
plantations at the Rahad Scheme , also to evaluate the socio-economic
benefits obtained from these forest plantations.

For data collection, secondary data was obtained from reports, records,
related studies, meetings and discussions with officials, semi-officials,
and villagers.

Group discussions with farmers to clarify some points were held. A
questionnaire was prepared in Arabic language to collect the primary
data, the target groups were foresters, researchers, farmers, forest guards
and project employees.

Crop yield measurements were done from OH-30H during season 2004-
2005 and 2005-2006.

The results obtained from this study can be summarize as:

» Forest plantations at (RAS) satisfy the local needs, they produce
sufficient fuel-wood, charcoal, building poles, and fencing
materials.

* The removal of the natural forests to establish the agricultural
schemes causes environmental problems that include:

The reduction in effective rainfall, wind erosion, increases the amount

of evaporation and the appearance of gullies and "khors" drainage

chanells .

» The effect of forest protection (sheltered area) extends to 30H.

ii



The environmental and health problems were associated with the
uses of chemical fertilizers, pesticides, insecticides, irrigation and
the flux of immigrant population.

The study recommended that feather field research should be
conducted to investigate the impact of forest plantations on the
micro-climate behind forest by using a full set of meteorological
equipments connected with a data logger as it has been done in
Sweden.

Raise the awareness of people about the important role of forest
plantations in providing environmental and socio-economic
services.

To complete the planned area of forest plantations to 5% from the
total area of the scheme, so 3% is recommended to be planted.
Establishment of a shelterbelt of one row after 30 H by using
Cajanus cajan.

Adoption of crop distribution in relation to trees would minimize

the adverse effect of seed eating birds.

iv



B_m,)q.” Ua‘A.Lo
oo 8l (8 el anJl g mito 8 dmwl,adl 830 >l
il UV pnis ob dawl;0Jl 03g) awlwYl Loagll ©62006-2003
wloglrall .ose Ll a2 )l g9 inos wllell arsbais)ly arclaizYlg
aball wls ailudl wlwl)dl,eMzudly s ladl o lgroz o dgilil
03l8g g9 rinally oYy pdsumoall go wiclaizl 82 adc @i daSs.
goz) a0l adlsioll bladl jas pwosi) ous )l ally s il
b a9 gimal| wlially ay o)l aslll oluiwl s1xe] o adoYl wlogleoll
Eosinnll (milogo yarig pusl sells vzl WLl Gul >y (iniso
oo Wbl lgz as g ell axel, )l Juolwll azli] olws o5 SJsS
2004 awgo s iVl glas )l casio 30 Lizg dladl &yl
Y W] awl )l cuals> 2006-2005,2005
5305l pxill s 3,3l oz o adzall wlrlizYl oLl J9g5 -
il 5lgoy (silioll
sliw] (o 5% dilaiall (o agidlly aymulall LI Al Of -
rawV agidl JSLinedl (J] 55l &g uinall
Joels aSe il ans 8505 « aill appmi o laoYl adles als -
ailnialy 0lusdly 2BV jas,
(&) ol cals damoll dalnioll Ol W] dawl,o)l wlosi aS
Y glas,)| cario 30 ] Juas 25
elxziwl ¢ dazb amuall JSlial Ol W] awl)a)l cuals oS
i el colS auisbis aalizall lgeloil, wlamoally dglasSIl 8om)l
. £o ol dilnio J| LSl il g9aillg s )l EllsS



wle Sl il a9 120) 6 roimo asli> Loz Joass awl)all cussl
alolS ¢ gomo plaziwl WaSy (&l ) plixll cals (wiogoll ¢lioll
o] 9w Joogo o LoS aalisiel| dauslio)] wligSall wlié dolaid

b pans ptiblsall auuill il ool 85 Gols aml)al ol oS
bolaisly Lelaizly by bl lgoxss il aldzll wloaxll

aloSi) WLl o puirall a>luso o %3 acl,j awl )l cusgl dsS
dyg ol g linall o %5 W] g o goll i Lol
30 s 2>ly Cio o wlrang as izl gl Lle awl,al @i
- ow 22l lugll plaziwl . oYl gls)| oo Cazio
8,31 Jio Jwolxall ol ez axsl)j wlygs caisi wazy S
ool alST gulall sola) g Ll e Touss 55 >2)lg

vi



1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.5.1
2.5.2
2.5.3
2.5.4
2.5.5
2.5.6
2.6

Dedication
Acknowledgement

Abstract

Arabic Abstract
Table of contents
List of tables
List of figures
List of maps

List of Photos

Table of contents

List of abbreviations

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION

General

Statement of the problems
Objectives of the study

Hypothesis tested.
The RAS financing

The Scheme Implementation
Characteristics of the Scheme
The objectives of the Scheme
The management systems

CHAPTER TWO
THE STUDY AREA

General

El Faw Shelterbelts (Road side plantations )

Location
Soils
Climate
Rainfall

Humidity
Temperature

Wind

Solar Radiation
Evaporation
Population

vii

i
1ii

vii
xiii
XV
xvi
xvii
xviii

U R DMNWNNNRRER -



2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.12.1
2.12.2
2.12.3
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16
2.16.1
2.16.2
2.17
2.18
2.19
2.20
2.21
2.22
2.22.1
2.22.2
2.22.3

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.6.1
3.6.2
3.6.3
3.6.4
3.6.5
3.6.6
3.6.7
3.6.8
3.6.9
3.7
3.7.1
3.7.2
3.7.3
3.7.4
3.8
3.9
3.9.1
3.9.2

Family size

Education level
Agriculture

Irrigation systems at ( RAS)
Tenants

Tenancy size

Field crops
Horticultural crops
Forage

Rotation

Benefits of crop rotation
Production relations
Farm and off-farm income
Field crops

Off- farm

Social services
Education

Health

Water services
Communication
Economy

Per Capita

Livestock

Vegetation

CHAPTER THREE
LITERATURE REVIEW

General

The role of forest plantations in Sudan

Potential areas available for forest plantations in RAS

Relationship between forest plantations and agriculture

Tree plantations

Considerations for tree windbreaks and shelterbelts

Choice of species

Tree spacing

The orientation

The length

The height

The density

The gaps

The position

Number of rows

The role of forestry in increasing agricultural production and farm income
Senegal (1965)

Burkina Faso (1969)

Niger (1979)

Nigeria (1984)

Direct effects of forest plantations on agricultural production

The influence of forest plantations on air flow

Air flow at narrow belts when the wind blows perpendicular to the belt
The effect of the width and shape of the forest plantations on the wind

viii

19
19
20
20
22
23
23
23
23
23
24
24
25
25
25
26
28
28
29
29
29
29
30
32

33

33
33
34
35
36
37
37
37
38
38
38
39
39
40
40
40
41
42
42
42
42
46
46
47



reduction

3.9.3  Wind speed and Turbulence in shelter 50
3.10 The influence of forest plantations on air temperature 51
3.11 The influence of forest plantations on soil temperature 52
3.11.1  Soil temperature and crop growth 53
3.11.2 Temperature within crops 54
3.12 The influence of forest plantations on air humidity 54
3.13 The influence of forest plantations on soil moisture 55
3.14 The influence of forest plantations on evaporation 56
3.14.1 Evaporation from bare soil and wind erosion 58
3.15 The influence of forest plantations on precipitation 58
3.16 Wind erosion 61
3.17 Forest plantations and soil quality 63
3.18 Tree removal effects 63
3.19 Healthy Forest Ecosystem 65
3.20 The protective roles of forest plantations 65
3.21 The impact of forest plantations on chemicals composition of the soil 66
3.21.1 Forest plantations and chemical pollution 66
3.22 The impact of use of fertilizers 67
3.23 Environmental and health hazards of pesticides 69
3.24 Forest plantation products and other benefits 71
3.25 Forest plantations constraints 72
3.26 Using forest plantations to reduce damage 74
3.26.1 Leaf damage by wind 74
3.26.2 Lodging 74
3.26.3  Flower abortion 74
3.26.4 Head loss in cereals 74
3.26.5 Sandblasting and wind erosion 75
3.27 Forest plantations and the microclimate modification 75
3.28 The role of forest plantations in preventing water erosion 78
3.29 Forest plantations and Water quality 79
3.30 The socio-economic impacts of Rahad Forest Plantations 80
3.31 The Environmental modifications introduced by RAS 82
3.32 Social and Environmental impacts of tropical forest plantations 83
3.33 Legal frame work 85

CHAPTER FOUR

MATERAILS AND METHODS 86
41 General 86
4.2 Experiments 86
4.2.1 Site( 1) Acacia nilotica 87
4.2.2 Site (2) Acacia seyal 87
4.2.3 Site (3) Eucalyptus camaldulensis 88
4.3 Physical measurements 88
4.3.1  Wind speed Measurements 89
4.3.2 Air temperature measurements 90
4.3.3 Measurements of Relative Humidity 92
4.3.4  Measurements of Soil Temperature 93
4.3.5 Evaporation measurements 94
4.4 Questionnaire 95
4.5 Documentary 95

ix



4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

5.1
5.2

5.2.1
5.2.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.11
5.11.1
5.11.2
5.11.3
5.12

5.13
5.14

5.15
5.15.1
5.15.2
5.16
5.17
5.18
5.19
5.20
5.21
5.22
5.23

6.1
6.2

Visits

Crop measurements
Research process
Data analysis

CHAPTER FIVE
RESULLS AND DISCUSSION

General
Social , Economical and Environmental Benefits provided by Rahad

Forest Plantations

Local needs

Increase the income

Fodder

Fuelwood

The prices of fuelwood in Rahad area

The source of energy in RAS

Construction poles

Protection against soil erosion

Forest plantations and desertification control
Environmental and Social changes in the Rahad area
The impact of population increase

The positive impact of population increase

The negative impact of population include
Population Pressures

Environmental and Health problems caused by Rahad Scheme

establishment
The negative impacts of irrigation
The summary of People awareness towards the positive and negative

values of Rahad forest plantations

The role of NGO'S at the Rahad Agricultural Scheme
Energy saving

Natural regeneration and compound tree planting

The role of forest plantations in providing minor forest products
The impact of Rahad forest plantations on crop yield
Birds, Crop Damage and Forest Plantations

Effects of Forest plantations on wind speed

Effects of forest plantations on air temperature

Effects of forest plantations on Relative humidity RH%
Effects of forest plantations on soil temperature

The effects of forest plantations on evaporation

CHAPTER SIX
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Conclusion

Recommendations
REFERENCES

GLOSSARY OF TERMS
APPENDICES

95
96
96
97

98

98
99

99

100
103
105
106
107
108
110
112
114
117
118
118
118
119

121
123

125
125
125
126
127
133
135
137
139
140
142

147

147
148
150

168
172



Table No
2.1
2.2

2.3
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
3.10
3.11

3.12
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4

5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10

List of tables

Title
Administrative Structure of RAS
Annual rainfall in the Rahad Scheme (mm), seasons 90/91-

2002/2003

Rainfall and evaporation in the Hydrometerological zones
Kanabi settlers at RAS

The 1975 census for El Faw area

The total area and density of cover cleared

Execution of phase 1

The social services in the RAS, 2003

Comparison of livestock number between 1986-1991

Area available for forest plantations in RAS

Mean differences of temperature between protected and open

points of measurements

Relative humidity in the lee of a shelterbelt at noon

Distribution of Towns/ villages of the study area

People perception towards Forest plantations

The role of Forest plantations in increasing the income

The contribution of respondents towards fodder production from

forest plantations

The energy from fuelwood in Rahad area
Construction poles from plantation forests in RAS
The role of forest plantations in soil protection
Soil protection and conservation

Desertification in irrigated areas

The citizenship of the respondents in Rahad area

Xi

Page
10
11

16
18
19
21
22
27
31
35
53

55
99
100
101
103

105
108
110
111
113
115



5.11

5.12
5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16
5.17
5.18
5.19
5.20
5.21

5.22

5.23

5.24

5.25

Comparison of environmental situation before and after RAS

establishment

The increasing of population in RAS area

The negative impacts of chemical uses in the Rahad scheme

Respondents awareness of DDT uses in RAS

People awareness towards forest plantations in RAS area

The effect of tree species on crop yield kg/feddan

The effect of forest protection on crop yield kg/ feddan

The effect of forest plantations on crop yield kg/ feddan

Respondents awareness towards birds and crop damage

Mean differences of wind speed according to the time and season
Summary of the Anova table of the dependent climatic variable

Mean differences of air temperature according to the time and
season .
Mean differences of relative humidity % according to the time and

.season

Mean differences of soil temperature between summer and winter

. according to the depth

Mean differences of soil temperature according to the time

List of figures

xii

116

117
119
121
124
127
127
128
134
135
135

138

139

141

141



Figure No

a Ul A WN R

[Se RN

10

11

12

13

Map No

Title
Mean Relative Humidity , for the study area 1971- 2004
Mean monthly temperature for the study area 1971- 2004
Mean monthly wind speed for the study area 1971- 2004
Mean monthly evaporation (mm) Piche for the study area 1971-

2004
Wind speed reduction
Forest plantations work as windbreaks , and protected crops from

strong winds

The effect of protection on crop yield kg/feddan

The productivity of crops kg/feddan

Mean wind speed at the study area during winter and summer
.2005- 2006

Mean air temperature according to the differences in seasons and

time, 2005-2006.(RAS).
Mean differences of relative humidity at RAS according to the
.time and season

Mean differences of soil temperature according to the depth and
.season, RAS, 2005-2006

Mean differences of evaporation at RAS according to the time and

season, 2005-2006.

List of Maps

Title Page

xiii

Page
12
13

15

48
129

132
132
144

144

145

145

146



Photo No
1

The Study Area
Rahad Agricultural Scheme

List of Photos

Title
Meteorological station established at El Faw shelterbelt by

Xiv

(ee]

Page
89



w

N O

RAS

FP

GNP

FNC

the researcher during data collection for measuring some

climatic elements
Cup anemometer , the instrument for wind speed

measurement
Air temperature measurement
Dry &Wet bulb thermometers (Asamann) , for measuring

Relative Humidity.
Soil temperature measurement, using soil thermometers at

different depths , 5cm and 10 cm.

Piche tube used to estimate the amount of evaporation
El Faw nursery for seedling production ,2005

The regeneration of Acacia seyal in agricultural farms

during the rainy seasons

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Rahad Agricultural Scheme.
Forest Plantations.
Growth National Products.

Forest National Corporation.

UNHCR United Nation High Commission for Refugees.

XV

90

91
92

93

94
126
130



COR

SEHA

RFU

DDT

UNDP

FAO

WHO

BNHP

IDA

HTS

RH %

SD

UNEP

Commission of Refugees.

Social & Environmental Health Administration.
Rahad Farmer’s Union.

Dichloro Diphenyt Dichloromethane.

United Nation Development Programme.

Food & Agriculture Organization of the United Nation.
World Health Organization.

Blue Nile Health Project.

International Development Association.
Hunting Technical Services.

Relative Humidity.

Sudanese Dinars

United Nation Environmental Programme.

UNESCO United Nation Educational, Scientific, and Cultural Organization.

UNICEF United Nations Children's Fund.

XVi



