Dedication

To my parents, brothers and sisters.

To my wife Neamat.

To my lovely daughter Shahd.

To my favorite son Amar.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my gratitude to my supervisor Prof. Hassan .A. Musnad for his guidance, support and encouragement during the period of this research.

Warmly thanks are due to my co-supervisor Dr. Abd El Hafeez .A.

Mohammed for his continuous help and support during this study.

Sincere thanks are due to my second co- supervisor Prof. Hussein .S.

Adam for his advice and help.

My thanks are extended to Prof. Anders Melmer, Head Department of Forest Ecology, Swedish Agricultural University, UMEA for his invitation to attend a course in Forest Meteorology and Hydrology and for his help during my stay there in Sweden. Thanks are due to Dr. Harld. G. and Dr. Michel .O. for their help and support. Special thanks are due to Dr. Abd Azim .M. General manager, FNC for his financial support. I would like to extend my gratitude to my friends and colleagues in College of Forestry and Range Science SUST: Dr. El feel, Ustaz El -Gamri, Ustaz Hussein for their help during data analysis. Thanks also are due to Dr. Amani, Dr. Nawl, Dr. Tag elsir, Dr. El doma and Dr. Abd el-Hai. Special thanks are due to English language Department (SUST), to Usatz Sami, Montasir and Hamid for their correction of the manuscript. Thanks to Dr. Desougi, Head dep. of Botany and environmental Science for advising and help. I would like to send my sincere thanks to the FNC, UNHCR, COR, and ARS staff, to Mr.Ateim, Rabie, Elsir, El gayli Zarog, Ali Hamid, Osman Hamza and the forest guard Abdalla Adam for their help and support during data collection.

Last and not leasts am indebted to my family and my wife for their patience and genuine encouragement through out this study.

ABSTRACT

This study was conducted at the Rahad Agricultural Scheme (RAS) during the period 2003-2006. The main objective of this study was to investigate different environmental aspects and benefits created by forest plantations at the Rahad Scheme , also to evaluate the socio-economic benefits obtained from these forest plantations.

For data collection, secondary data was obtained from reports, records, related studies, meetings and discussions with officials, semi-officials, and villagers.

Group discussions with farmers to clarify some points were held. A questionnaire was prepared in Arabic language to collect the primary data, the target groups were foresters, researchers, farmers, forest guards and project employees.

Crop yield measurements were done from 0H-30H during season 2004-2005 and 2005-2006.

The results obtained from this study can be summarize as:

- Forest plantations at (RAS) satisfy the local needs, they produce sufficient fuel-wood, charcoal, building poles, and fencing materials.
- The removal of the natural forests to establish the agricultural schemes causes environmental problems that include:

The reduction in effective rainfall, wind erosion, increases the amount of evaporation and the appearance of gullies and "khors" drainage chanells.

• The effect of forest protection (sheltered area) extends to 30H.

- The environmental and health problems were associated with the uses of chemical fertilizers, pesticides, insecticides, irrigation and the flux of immigrant population.
- The study recommended that feather field research should be conducted to investigate the impact of forest plantations on the micro-climate behind forest by using a full set of meteorological equipments connected with a data logger as it has been done in Sweden.
- Raise the awareness of people about the important role of forest plantations in providing environmental and socio-economic services.
- To complete the planned area of forest plantations to 5% from the total area of the scheme, so 3% is recommended to be planted.
- Establishment of a shelterbelt of one row after 30 H by using *Cajanus cajan*.
- Adoption of crop distribution in relation to trees would minimize the adverse effect of seed eating birds.

ملخص الدراسة

أجريت هذة الدراسة في مشروع الرهد الزراعي في الفترة من 2006-2005م الهدف الأساسي لهذه الدراسة هو تقيم الآثار البيئة والإجتماعيه والإقتصاديه للغابات بمشروع الرهد الزراعي. المعلومات الثانوية تم جمعها من التقارير والسجلات,الدراسات السابقة ذات الصلة .وكذلك تم عقد عدة اجتماعات مع المسؤلين والإداريين بالمشروع وقاده القرى والمزارعين لتوضيح بعض النقاط المتعلقة بالدراسة. لجمع المعلومات الأولية تم إعداد استبيان باللغة العربية والفئات المستهدفة هي مفتشي وحراس الغابات ,الباحثين والمز ارعين وبعض موظفي المشروع. كذلك تم حساب إنتاجيه المحاصيل الزراعية المزروعة بجوار الغابات من بداية الغابة وحتى 30 ضعف ارتفاع الأشجار في موسمي 2004-

- توفر الغابات الاحتياجات المحلية من حطب الحريق ، الفحم ، أعمدة المبانى ومواد التزريب.
 - أن إزالة الغابات الطبيعية والغنية من المنطقة بغرض إنشاء المشروع أدى إلى المشاكل البيئية الآتية:
 - قلة فعالية الأمطار ، تعريه التربة ، زيادة نسبة التبخر وكذلك ظهور بعض الأخاديد والخيران بالمنطقة .

كذلك توصلت الدراسة إلى أن المنطقة المحمية خلف الحزام (الغابة) قد تصل إلى 30 ضعف ارتفاع الأشجار :

كما خلصت الدراسة إلى أن المشاكل الصحية ناجمة عن استخدام الأسمدة الكيماوية والمبيدات بأنواعها المختلفة حشائشيه كانت أم حشرية ، كذلك الري والتدفق السكاني الكبير إلى منطقة المشروع . أوصت الدراسة بعمل بحوث حقليه مستمرة لمعرفة أثر الغابات على المناخ الموضعي خلف الحزام (الغابة) وكذلك باستخدام مجموعة كاملة لأنظمة قياس المكونات المناخية المختلفة كما هو معمول به في السويد .

كما أمنت الدراسة على رفع الوعي البيئي بالنسبة للمواطنين وتبصيرهم بالخدمات الجليلة التي تقدمها الغابات بيئياً واجتماعياً واقتصادياً .

كذلك أوصت الدراسة بزراعة 3% من مساحة المشروع بالغابات لتكملة المساحة الموصى بها إلى 5% من المشاريع المروية .

شددت الدراسة على تأسيس أحزمه ومصدات من صف واحد بعد 30 ضعف من ارتفاع الاشجار . باستخدام اللوبيا العد سي .

وكذلك يجب تبني دورات زراعية بحيث أن المحاصيل مثل الذرة والدخن تزرع بعيداً عن الغابات وذلك لتفادي الطيور آكلة الحبوب .

Table of contents

	Dedication	1
	Acknowledgement	ii
	Abstract	iii
	Arabic Abstract	V
	Table of contents	vii
	List of tables	xiii
	List of figures	XV
	List of maps	xvi
	List of Photos	xvii
	List of abbreviations	xvii
	CHAPTER ONE	
	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	General	1
1.2	Statement of the problems	1
1.3	Objectives of the study	2
1.4	Hypothesis tested.	2
1.5	The RAS financing	2
1.6	The Scheme Implementation	3
1.7	Characteristics of the Scheme	4
1.8	The objectives of the Scheme	4
1.9	The management systems	5
	CHAPTER TWO	
	THE STUDY AREA	6
2.1	General	6
2.2	El Faw Shelterbelts (Road side plantations)	6
2.3	Location	7
2.4	Soils	10
2.5	Climate	10
2.5.1	Rainfall	11
2.5.2	Humidity	11
2.5.3	Temperature	12
2.5.4	Wind	13
2.5.5	Solar Radiation	14
2.5.6	Evaporation	14
2.6	Population	16

2.7	Family size	19
2.8	Education level	19
2.9	Agriculture	20
2.10	Irrigation systems at (RAS)	20
2.11	Tenants	22
2.12	Tenancy size	23
2.12.1	Field crops	23
2.12.2	Horticultural crops	23
2.12.3	Forage	23
2.13	Rotation	23
2.14	Benefits of crop rotation	24
2.15	Production relations	24
2.16	Farm and off-farm income	25
2.16.1	Field crops	25
2.16.2	Off- farm	25
2.17	Social services	26
2.18	Education	28
2.19	Health	28
2.20	Water services	29
2.21	Communication	29
2.22	Economy	29
2.22.1	Per Capita	29
2.22.2	Livestock	30
2.22.3	Vegetation	32
	CHAPTER THREE	
	LITERATURE REVIEW	33
3.1	General	33
3.2		33
3.3	The role of forest plantations in Sudan	
	Potential areas available for forest plantations in RAS	34
3.4	Relationship between forest plantations and agriculture	35
3.5	Tree plantations Considerations for tree windbreaks and shelterbelts	36 37
3.6 3.6.1		37 37
	Choice of species	
3.6.2	Tree spacing The orientation	37
3.6.3		38
3.6.4	The height	38
3.6.5	The density	38 39
3.6.6	The density	
3.6.7	The gaps	39
3.6.8	The position	40
3.6.9	Number of rows The role of forestry in increasing agricultural production and form income.	40
3.7	The role of forestry in increasing agricultural production and farm income	40
3.7.1	Senegal (1965)	41
3.7.2	Burkina Faso (1969)	42
3.7.3	Niger (1979)	42
3.7.4	Nigeria (1984) Direct offects of forest plantations on agricultural production	42
3.8	Direct effects of forest plantations on agricultural production	42
3.9	The influence of forest plantations on air flow Air flow at parrows helts when the wind blows perpendicular to the helt	46
3.9.1	Air flow at narrow belts when the wind blows perpendicular to the belt. The effect of the width and shape of the forest plantations on the wind.	46
3.9.2	The effect of the width and shape of the forest plantations on the wind	47

	reduction	
3.9.3	Wind speed and Turbulence in shelter	50
3.10	The influence of forest plantations on air temperature	51
3.11	The influence of forest plantations on soil temperature	52
3.11.1	Soil temperature and crop growth	53
3.11.2	Temperature within crops	54
3.12	The influence of forest plantations on air humidity	54
3.13	The influence of forest plantations on soil moisture	55
3.14	The influence of forest plantations on evaporation	56
3.14.1	Evaporation from bare soil and wind erosion	58
3.15	The influence of forest plantations on precipitation	58
3.16	Wind erosion	61
3.17	Forest plantations and soil quality	63
3.18	Tree removal effects	63
3.19	Healthy Forest Ecosystem	65
3.20	The protective roles of forest plantations	65
3.21	The impact of forest plantations on chemicals composition of the soil	66
3.21.1	Forest plantations and chemical pollution	66
3.22	The impact of use of fertilizers	67
3.23	Environmental and health hazards of pesticides	69
3.24	Forest plantation products and other benefits	71
3.25	Forest plantations constraints	72
3.26	Using forest plantations to reduce damage	74
3.26.1	Leaf damage by wind	74
3.26.2	Lodging	74
3.26.3	Flower abortion	74
3.26.4	Head loss in cereals	74
3.26.5	Sandblasting and wind erosion	75
3.27	Forest plantations and the microclimate modification	75
3.28	The role of forest plantations in preventing water erosion	78
3.29	Forest plantations and Water quality	79
3.30	The socio-economic impacts of Rahad Forest Plantations	80
3.31	The Environmental modifications introduced by RAS	82
3.32	Social and Environmental impacts of tropical forest plantations	83
3.33	Legal frame work	85
	CHAPTER FOUR	
	MATERAILS AND METHODS	86
4.1	General	86
4.2	Experiments	86
4.2.1	Site(1) Acacia nilotica	87
4.2.2	Site (2) Acacia seyal	87
4.2.3	Site (3) Eucalyptus camaldulensis	88
4.3	Physical measurements	88
4.3.1	Wind speed Measurements	89
4.3.2	Air temperature measurements	90
4.3.3	Measurements of Relative Humidity	92
4.3.4	Measurements of Soil Temperature	93
4.3.5	Evaporation measurements	94
4.4	Questionnaire	95
4.5	Documentary	95

4.6	Visits	95
4.7	Crop measurements	96
4.8	Research process	96
4.9	Data analysis	97
	CHAPTER FIVE	
	RESULLS AND DISCUSSION	98
5.1	General	98
5.2	Social, Economical and Environmental Benefits provided by Rahad	99
	Forest Plantations	
5.2.1	Local needs	99
5.2.2	Increase the income	100
5.3	Fodder	103
5.4	Fuelwood	105
5.5	The prices of fuelwood in Rahad area	106
5.6 5.7	The source of energy in RAS Construction poles	107 108
5.8	Protection against soil erosion	110
5.9	Forest plantations and desertification control	110
5.10	Environmental and Social changes in the Rahad area	114
5.11	The impact of population increase	117
5.11.1	The positive impact of population increase	118
5.11.2	The negative impact of population include	118
5.11.3	Population Pressures	118
5.12	Environmental and Health problems caused by Rahad Scheme	119
	establishment	
5.13	The negative impacts of irrigation	121
5.14	The summary of People awareness towards the positive and negative	123
3,1		120
Г 1Г	values of Rahad forest plantations	125
5.15 5.15.1	The role of NGO'S at the Rahad Agricultural Scheme	125
5.15.1	Energy saving Natural regeneration and compound tree planting	125 125
5.16	The role of forest plantations in providing minor forest products	126
5.17	The impact of Rahad forest plantations on crop yield	127
5.18	Birds, Crop Damage and Forest Plantations	133
5.19	Effects of Forest plantations on wind speed	135
5.20	Effects of forest plantations on air temperature	137
5.21	Effects of forest plantations on Relative humidity RH%	139
5.22	Effects of forest plantations on soil temperature	140
5.23	The effects of forest plantations on evaporation	142
	CHAPTER SIX	
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	147
6.1	Conclusion	147
6.2	Recommendations	148
	REFERENCES	150
	GLOSSARY OF TERMS	168
	APPENDICES	172

List of tables

Table No	Title	Page
2. 1	Administrative Structure of RAS	10
2.2	Annual rainfall in the Rahad Scheme (mm), seasons 90/91-	11
	2002/2003	
2.3	Rainfall and evaporation in the Hydrometerological zones	16
2.4	Kanabi settlers at RAS	18
2.5	The 1975 census for El Faw area	19
2.6	The total area and density of cover cleared	21
2.7	Execution of phase 1	22
2.8	The social services in the RAS, 2003	27
2.9	Comparison of livestock number between 1986-1991	31
3.10	Area available for forest plantations in RAS	35
3.11	Mean differences of temperature between protected and open	53
	points of measurements	
3.12	Relative humidity in the lee of a shelterbelt at noon	55
5.1	Distribution of Towns/ villages of the study area	99
5.2	People perception towards Forest plantations	100
5.3	The role of Forest plantations in increasing the income	101
5.4	The contribution of respondents towards fodder production from	103
	forest plantations	
5.5	The energy from fuelwood in Rahad area	105
5.6	Construction poles from plantation forests in RAS	108
5.7	The role of forest plantations in soil protection	110
5.8	Soil protection and conservation	111
5.9	Desertification in irrigated areas	113
5.10	The citizenship of the respondents in Rahad area	115

5.11	Comparison of environmental situation before and after RAS	116
	establishment	
5.12	The increasing of population in RAS area	117
5.13	The negative impacts of chemical uses in the Rahad scheme	119
5.14	Respondents awareness of DDT uses in RAS	121
5.15	People awareness towards forest plantations in RAS area	124
5.16	The effect of tree species on crop yield kg/feddan	127
5.17	The effect of forest protection on crop yield kg/ feddan	127
5.18	The effect of forest plantations on crop yield kg/ feddan	128
5.19	Respondents awareness towards birds and crop damage	134
5.20	Mean differences of wind speed according to the time and season	135
5.21	Summary of the Anova table of the dependent climatic variable	135
5.22	Mean differences of air temperature according to the time and	138
	season.	
5.23	Mean differences of relative humidity % according to the time and	139
	.season	
	iscason	
5.24	Mean differences of soil temperature between summer and winter	141
	•	
	. according to the depth	
5.25	Mean differences of soil temperature according to the time	141

List of figures

Figure No	Title	Page
1	Mean Relative Humidity , for the study area 1971- 2004	12
2	Mean monthly temperature for the study area 1971-2004	13
3	Mean monthly wind speed for the study area 1971-2004	
4	Mean monthly evaporation (mm) Piche for the study area 1971-	15
	2004	
5	Wind speed reduction	48
6	Forest plantations work as windbreaks, and protected crops from	129
	strong winds	
7	The effect of protection on crop yield kg/feddan	132
8	The productivity of crops kg/feddan	132
9	Mean wind speed at the study area during winter and summer .2005- 2006	144
10	Mean air temperature according to the differences in seasons and	144
	time, 2005-2006.(RAS).	
11	Mean differences of relative humidity at RAS according to the .time and season	145
12	Mean differences of soil temperature according to the depth and .season, RAS, 2005-2006	145
13	Mean differences of evaporation at RAS according to the time and	146
	season, 2005-2006.	

List of Maps

Map No Title Page

1	The Study Area	8
2	Rahad Agricultural Scheme	9

List of Photos

Photo No	Title	Page
1	Meteorological station established at El Faw shelterbelt by	89

	the researcher during data collection for measuring some	
2	climatic elements Cup anemometer , the instrument for wind speed	90
3 4	measurement Air temperature measurement Dry &Wet bulb thermometers (Asamann) , for measuring	91 92
5	Relative Humidity. Soil temperature measurement, using soil thermometers at	93
6 7 8	different depths , 5cm and 10 cm. Piche tube used to estimate the amount of evaporation El Faw nursery for seedling production ,2005 The regeneration of Acacia seyal in agricultural farms	94 126 130
	during the rainy seasons	

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

RAS	Rahad Agricultural Scheme.
FP	Forest Plantations.
GNP	Growth National Products.
FNC	Forest National Corporation.
UNHCR	United Nation High Commission for Refugees.

COR Commission of Refugees.

SEHA Social & Environmental Health Administration.

RFU Rahad Farmer's Union.

DDT Dichloro Diphenyt Dichloromethane.

UNDP United Nation Development Programme.

FAO Food & Agriculture Organization of the United Nation.

WHO World Health Organization.

BNHP Blue Nile Health Project.

IDA International Development Association.

HTS Hunting Technical Services.

RH % Relative Humidity.

SD Sudanese Dinars

UNEP United Nation Environmental Programme.

UNESCO United Nation Educational, Scientific, and Cultural Organization.

UNICEF United Nations Children's Fund.